

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

-----X
J.B. PARKER, :
 :
 Appellant, : CASE NO.: SC01-172
 :
 v. :
 :
 STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 :
 Appellee. :
-----X

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, in and for Martin County
Florida

David M. Lamos
Attorney at Law
Florida Bar No. 747386
805 Delaware Avenue
Fort Pierce, Florida 34950
(561) 464-4054

Attorney for J.B. Parker

Of Counsel:
Francis D. Landrey
Richard J. Costa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
AUTHORITIES CITED	iv	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1	
ARGUMENT	2	
THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AS INTERPRETED BY THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES IN <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i>		2
A. The <i>Ring</i> Issue Is Properly Before this Court		2
1. <i>Ring</i> Must Be Applied to Parker’s Case Because To Uphold a Death Sentence Obtained Under a Statute That On its Face Violates the Sixth Amendment Would be Fundamental Error .		3
2. Parker Is Not Required to Have Raised the <i>Ring</i> Issue before the Trial Court Because that Claim Would Have Been Outright Rejected Given the then Existing State of the Law and Because Parker’s Claim Did Not Arise Until the Supreme Court, During the Pendency of this Appeal, Decided <i>Ring</i>		6
3. Parker Did Raise Sixth Amendment Concerns Before the Trial Court		9
B. Florida’s Death Penalty Violates the Sixth Amendment, as Interpreted by the Supreme Court in <i>Ring v. Arizona</i>		11
1. <i>Ring</i> , Which Flowed from <i>Jones</i> and <i>Apprendi</i> , Overruled <i>Walton</i> Explicitly and <i>Hildwin</i> Implicitly and Should Be Applied Here to Strike Down the Florida Death Penalty as Violative of the Sixth Amendment		12
2. Florida’s Death Penalty Constitutes Sentencing by the Trial Court Because the Final Decision Whether to Impose the Death		

Penalty Rests with the Trial Court	18
3. In Light of <i>Ring</i> 's Condemnation of Judges Determining the Existence of Aggravating Factors Sufficient to Support the Death Penalty, Florida's Sentencing Procedure, Which Permits a Simple Majority to Find that a Given Aggravating Factor Has Been Found and Does Not Require Agreement by the Jurors on Which Aggravating Factors Are Found, Violates the Sixth Amendment	23
4. The Violation of <i>Ring</i> Is not Subject to Harmless Error Analysis, but, in any Event, Was Not Harmless	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATION OF FONT	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , Case No.: SC02-1455, 2002 WL 1472231 (Fla. July 8, 2002)	22, 25
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 274 (1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1102 (1999)	19
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	24
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	19, 20, 21
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___ S. Ct. ___, 70 U.S.L.W. 3799, 2002 WL 463180 (June 28, 2002)	4, 5, 6
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	12, 19, 20, 21
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	19
<i>D'Oleo-Valdez v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1988)	4
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 42 P.3d 249 (Nev. 2002)	9

<i>Foster v. State</i> , 518 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1240 (1988)	20
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	2, 3
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1071 (1989)	7, 19, 20
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , No. CR-98-1988, 2001 WL 306937 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. Oct. 26, 2001)	9
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Moore</i> , Case No.: SC02-1457, 2002 WL 1472232 (Fla. July 8, 2002)	22
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.), <i>cert. and stay denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1015 (2001)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001)	3
<i>People v. Lyles</i> , 567 N.E.2d 396 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990),	

<i>appeal denied</i> , 571 N.E.2d 153 (1991)	3
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> ,	
428 U.S. 242 (1976)	18
<i>Ray v. State</i> ,	
403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	4
<i>Richardson v. Gramley</i> ,	
998 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1993),	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S.1119 (1994)	3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> ,	
122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> ,	
512 U.S. 1 (1994)	19, 21
<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> ,	
237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	4, 5, 6
<i>Saylor v. State</i> ,	
765 N.E.2d 535 (Ind. 2002)	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> ,	
598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1992)	3
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> ,	
468 U.S. 447 (1984)	7, 18, 21
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> ,	
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	28
<i>State v. Golphin</i> ,	
533 S.E.2d 168 (N.C. 2000),	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 931 (2001)	9

<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 14 P.3d 997 (Ariz. 2000)	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	4, 5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. CR-99-0536-AP, 2002 WL 1472233 (Ariz. Jul. 10, 2002)	27
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 721 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1998)	28
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	24, 26, 27
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	12
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	7
<i>Trushin v. State</i> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	5
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 289 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2002)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	24
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weeks v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 804 (Del. 2000)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

U.S. Const. amend. V 24

U.S. Const. amend. VI *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 16

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 24

18 U.S.C. § 2119 13

Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1) 22

Fla. Stat. § 921.141 10, 22, 23

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(1) 11

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2) 11

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3) 11, 22

Fla. Stat. § 924.051(1) 4

Fla. Stat. § 924.051(3) 4
